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To the Honorable Members of the Governing Board 
of the Vacaville Redevelopment Agency 

Vacaville, California 
Page 2 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 13, 
2009, on our consideration of the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements.  The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 
 
As described in Note 1 to the basic financial statements, the City adopted Statement of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board No. 48, Sales and Pledges of Receivables and Future Revenues and Intra-Entity 
Transfers of Assets and Future Revenues, No. 55, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for 
State and Local Governments and No. 56, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained 
in the AICPA Statement on Auditing Standards. 
 
The accompanying Required Supplementary Information, such as Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
and budgetary comparison information as listed in the table of contents, is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consist principally of inquiries of 
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the Required Supplementary 
Information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it the Required 
Supplementary Information. 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements.  The accompanying Supplementary Information is 
presented for purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  The 
Supplementary Information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic 
financial statements taken as a whole. 
 

 
 
Oakland, California 
November 13, 2009 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY                                                                 JUNE 30, 2009 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
This discussion and analysis of the Vacaville Redevelopment Agency’s (Agency) financial performance provides an 
overview of the Agency’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009.  Please read it in conjunction 
with the accompanying basic financial statements and the notes to those financial statements. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
• Assets exceeded liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $100.7 million (net assets).   
• Total net assets increased by $10.8 million.   
• Total debt decreased by $7.3 million during the current fiscal year.  The decrease was the result of normal debt 

retirement ($2.97 million) and payoff of Advances from the City ($4.34 million). 
• The most recent financial projections for Community Redevelopment Project Area I indicate that the cap on tax 

increment revenue will be reached prior to the final maturity of bonded indebtedness for that project area.  
Therefore, the Agency has begun setting aside funds for the early redemption of bonds and to ensure sufficient 
funds are available to fully retire the remaining outstanding indebtedness of Community Redevelopment Project 
Area I. 

 
  
The Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements presented herein include activities of the Vacaville Redevelopment Agency using the 
integrated approach as prescribed by GASB Statement No. 34. 
 
Reporting the Vacaville Redevelopment Agency  
 
Statement of Net Assets and Statement of Activities   
 
These statements report information about the Agency and its activities.  The statements report all assets and 
liabilities of the Agency using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most 
private-sector companies.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of 
when cash is received or paid.  
 
The statements further report the Agency’s net assets and how the net assets have changed during the most 
recent fiscal year.  Net assets are the difference between assets and liabilities, which is one way to measure the 
financial health, or financial position, of the Agency.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets are one 
indicator of whether the Agency’s financial health is improving or deteriorating.  
 
In the statement of net assets and the statement of activities, all Agency activities are reported as Governmental 
activities, supported principally by property tax revenues. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds – and management has 
determined that all funds within the Agency are major funds.  Some funds are required to be established by state 
law or by bond covenants.  Management may also establish other funds to help it manage its financial resources for 
particular purposes or to show it is meeting legal responsibilities for using certain taxes or other money. 
 
Governmental funds.  The Agency’s basic activities are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how 
money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year end that are available for spending.  These 
funds are reported using the modified accrual basis of accounting, which measures cash and all other financial 
assets that can readily be converted to cash.  The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view 
of the Agency’s general government operations and the basic services it provides.  Governmental fund information 
helps determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance 
the Agency’s activities.  The differences between results contained in the governmental funds financial statements 
and the government-wide financial statements are explained in a reconciliation following each governmental funds 
financial statement.  
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY                                                                 JUNE 30, 2009 

 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
Following is a summary of the Agency’s combined net assets for the for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009: 
    

Summary of Net Assets 
 

 

2009 2008
($000's) ($000's)

Current assets 92,179$   91,690$ 
Capital assets 82,057     79,120   

Total assets 174,236   170,810 

Long-term liabilities 70,556     77,870   
Other liabilities 2,943       3,032     

Total liabilities 73,499     80,902   

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 74,160     69,363   
Restricted 19,897     18,008   
Unrestricted 6,679       2,537     

Total net assets 100,736$ 89,908$ 
 

Presented in the statement of activities are program expenses and related charges by function, general revenues 
by major source, and the resulting change in net assets.  Following is a summary of the current year’s activity: 
 

Summary of Current Year Activity 
 

 

 

2009 2008
($000's) ($000's)

REVENUES:
Program Revenues:

Charges for services 103$      103$      
General Revenues:

Property taxes 37,084   35,031   
Interest and other 2,449     2,373     

Total revenues 39,636   37,507   

EXPENSES:
Redevelopment 20,620   17,508   
Housing 4,365     2,134     
Interest on debt 3,822     4,061     

Total expenses 28,807   23,703   
Increase in net assets 10,829$ 13,804$ 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY                                                                 JUNE 30, 2009 

Financial Analysis of the Agency’s Funds 
 
The Agency’s special revenue fund at the end of the current year is $34.4 million; an increase of $1.0 million over 
the previous year.  The special revenue fund experienced increased tax increment revenues related to 
development activity within projects areas, which were offset by increased expenditures on affordable housing 
projects. 
  
The Agency’s debt service fund at the end of the current year is $7.2 million; a decrease of $160,232 over the 
previous year.  The decrease is the result of regularly scheduled debt maturities. 
  
The Agency’s capital project fund experienced a decrease of $0.3 million during the year, ending with a balance of 
$45.7 million.  The capital project fund also experienced increased tax increment revenues, offset by expenditures 
on infrastructure capital improvement and affordable housing projects. 
 
Capital Assets   
 
The capital assets of the Agency are those assets used in the furtherance of the Agency’s functions.  As of June 
30, 2009, net capital assets totaled $83.4 million.  Depreciation on capital assets is recognized in the government-
wide financial statements, but not on the fund financial statements.  Following is a summary of capital assets at 
year end: 
 

 

Original Cost
Accumulated 
Depreciation Book Value

Land 49,305$         -$                   49,305$         
Buildings and improvements 5,712             1,074             4,638             
Intangibles 788                -                     788                
Infrastructure 26,929           1,219             25,710           
Construction in progress 666                -                     666                

Total 83,400$         2,293$           81,107$         

($000's)

   
 
 
Debt Administration 
 
Long-term debt of the Agency decreased by $7.31 million during the current fiscal year primarily due to scheduled 
debt maturities and repayment of the Advances from the City.  Following is a summary of changes in long-term 
debt: 
 
  
 

Balance 
6/30/2008

Incurred or 
Issued

Satisfied or 
Matured

Balance 
6/30/2009

Tax allocation bonds 68,096$         -$                   2,766$           65,330$         
Loans payable 5,431             -                     204                5,227             
Advances from the City 4,343             -                     4,343             -                     

Total 77,870$         -$               7,313$           70,557$         

($000's)
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY                                                                 JUNE 30, 2009 

 
 
Redevelopment Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
The Agency adopts annual budgets for the special revenue funds and project-length budgets for the capital project 
funds.  The changes from the original appropriations were due to the issuance of loans and operating transfers 
between the housing and loan funds during the fiscal year.  The budget variations were the direct result of housing 
efforts to clean-up blighted areas.  Actual expenditures were $0.1 million under budget for the year which was due 
to delays in rehabilitation of property acquired by the Agency.  The Housing fund received $0.4 million more of 
property tax revenue than anticipated. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 
 
The key assumptions in our revenue forecast for the next fiscal year include: 

o Current economic conditions will have a dampening effect on development activity, thus limiting growth in 
property tax revenues to around one percent (1%). 

o Appeals by property owners of the assessed valuation of property will not exceed anticipated amounts. 
o Subsequent to adoption of the budget for fiscal year 2009/2010, the State adopted budget legislation that 

will take $9.5 million of property tax revenue from the Agency in fiscal year 2009/2010.  Litigation stopped a 
similar $2 million take in 2008/2009, and litigation has again been initiated to stop the 2009/2010 take.  
However, the Agency has developed contingency plans in the event the current litigation is not successful 
which would result in the delay of budgeted projects. 

 
The primarily assumptions affecting budgeted expenditures for next fiscal year include: 

o Scheduled projects will remain within budget. 
o The price of targeted property acquisitions will remain within anticipated price ranges. 

 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Vacaville Redevelopment Agency’s finances 
and to show the Agency’s accountability for the money it receives. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Finance 
Department at 650 Merchant Street, Vacaville, CA 95688 or you may visit our website at www.cityofvacaville.com 
for contact information. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

JUNE 30, 2009

Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Cash and investments 33,133,878$    
Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:

Interest 32,013             
Accounts 24,462             
Loans 30,758,190      

Advances to the City 10,539,452      
Prepaid items 1,137               
Deferred charges 845,259           
Restricted cash and investments 16,844,826      
Capital assets, non-depreciable 51,708,602      
Capital assets, net of depreciation 30,347,900    

Total Assets 174,235,719  

LIABILITIES
Accounts and contract payable 285,728           
Accrued liabilities 104,587           
Deposits payable 1,373,146        
Interest payable 1,179,459        
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt - due within one year 3,060,023        
Long-term debt - due in more than one year 67,496,447    

Total Liabilities 73,499,390    

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 74,160,124      
Restricted for:

Housing 2,979,715        
Capital projects 12,594,852      
Debt service 4,322,788        

Unrestricted 6,678,850      
Total Net Assets 100,736,329$ 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

Net (Expense) 
Revenue

and Changes
Program Revenues in Net Assets

Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Totals Activities
Primary Government:

Governmental Activities:
Housing 4,365,449$     6,008$        -$             6,008$        (4,359,441)$     
Redevelopment 20,619,607     97,418        -               97,418        (20,522,189)     
Interest on long-term debt 3,822,259       -            -             -             (3,822,259)       

Total Governmental activities 28,807,315     103,426    -             103,426    (28,703,889)     

Total Primary government 28,807,315$   103,426$   -$            103,426$   (28,703,889)     

General revenues:
Property taxes 37,083,475      
Investment income 1,126,944        
Miscellaneous 1,322,018        
  Total general revenues 39,532,437      

Change in net assets 10,828,548      

Net Assets, beginning of year 89,907,781      

Net Assets, end of year 100,736,329$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
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                                  VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2009

SPECIAL REVENUE DEBT SERVICE 
COMMUNITY I505/80

REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT
HOUSING LOANS PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II

Assets and Other Debits
Cash and investments 7,122,447$           4,799,187                1,499,311$             102,699$                
Receivables:

Interest -                       -                          14,700                    406                         
Accounts 754                       15,590                     -                          -                          
Loans 13,225                  22,676,809              2,364,740               -                          

Prepaid items -                       -                          1,137                      -                          
Advances to other funds -                       3,967,000                -                          -                          
Advances to the City of Vacaville -                       -                          -                          -                          
Restricted cash and investments

held by fiscal agent -                       -                          2,496,530               1,826,258               

Total Assets 7,136,426$           31,458,586$           6,376,418$            1,929,363$             

Liabilities
Accounts and contract payable 7,466$                  -$                        -$                        -                          
Accrued payroll 52,346                  -                          -                          -                          
Deposits payable 111,656                -                          1,128,188               -                          
Deferred revenue 18,243                  9,946                       -                          -                          
Advances from other funds 3,967,000             -                          -                          -                          

Total Liabilities 4,156,711             9,946                       1,128,188               -                          

Fund Balances and Other Credits
Fund balances:

Reserved for encumbrances 11,055                  -                          -                          -                          
Reserved for loans and long-term receivables 13,225                  22,676,809              2,364,740               -                          
Reserved for prepaid items -                       -                          1,137                      -                          
Reserved for advances to other funds -                       3,967,000                -                          -                          
Reserved for housing 2,955,435             4,804,831                -                          -                          
Reserved for debt service -                       -                          2,882,353               1,929,363               
Reserved for advances to the City of Vacaville -                       -                          -                          -                          
Reserved for capital projects -                       -                          -                          -                          
Unreserved:

Designated for capital projects -                       -                          -                          -                          

Total Fund Balances 2,979,715             31,448,640              5,248,230               1,929,363               

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 7,136,426$           31,458,586$            6,376,418$             1,929,363$             

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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                                  VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2009

CAPITAL PROJECTS
COMMUNITY I505/80 TOTAL

REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT GOVERNMENTAL
PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II FUNDS

8,740,507$             10,869,727$          33,133,878$         

16,907                   -                         32,013                  
8,118                     -                         24,462                  

5,703,416               -                         30,758,190           
-                         -                         1,137                    
-                         -                         3,967,000             

1,943,137               8,596,315              10,539,452           

12,012,272             509,766                 16,844,826           

28,424,357$           19,975,808$          95,300,958$         

29,677$                  248,585$               285,728$              
9,623                     42,618                   104,587                

78,302                   55,000                   1,373,146             
2,244,851               27,526                   2,300,566             

-                         -                         3,967,000             

2,362,453               373,729                 8,031,027             

58,480                   14,335                   83,870                  
3,712,103               -                         28,766,877           

-                         -                         1,137                    
-                         -                         3,967,000             
-                         -                         7,760,266             
-                         -                         4,811,716             

1,943,137               8,596,315              10,539,452           
12,012,272             509,766                 12,522,038           

8,335,912               10,481,663            18,817,575           

26,061,904             19,602,079            87,269,931           

28,424,357$           19,975,808$          95,300,958$         

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Reconciliation of the

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - BALANCE SHEET
with the 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2009

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES-TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 87,269,931$       

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Assets
of Net Assets are different from those reported in the Governmental funds 
above because of the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets used in Governmental Activities are not current assets or 
financial resources and therefore are not reported in the Governmental Funds. 82,056,502         

LONG TERM ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The assets and liabilities below are not due and payable in the current 
period and therefore are not reported in the Funds:

Deferred charges 845,259              
Long-term debt (70,556,470)        
Interest payable (1,179,459)          

ACCRUAL OF NON-CURRENT REVENUES AND EXPENSES
Revenues which are deferred on the Fund Balance Sheets because they 
are not available currently are taken into revenue in the Statement of Activities. 2,300,566          

NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 100,736,329$    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

SPECIAL REVENUE DEBT SERVICE 
COMMUNITY I505/80

REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT
HOUSING LOANS PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II

Revenues:
Taxes 7,416,695$           -                          -$                        -$                        
Investment income 79,948                  224,929                   112,430                  8,860                      
Other 135,943                6,336                       1,131,200               -                          

Total revenues 7,632,586             231,265                   1,243,630               8,860                      

Expenditures:
Current:

Housing 2,125,380             2,240,069                -                          -                          
Redevelopment -                       -                          -                          -                          
Shared revenues -                       -                          -                          -                          
Intergovernmental 730,004                17,223                     2,290                      71,437                    

Capital outlay -                       -                          -                          -                          
Debt service:

Principal -                       -                          2,357,251               4,956,111               
Interest and fiscal charges -                       -                          2,712,894               1,104,539               

Total expenditures 2,855,384             2,257,292                5,072,435               6,132,087               

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 4,777,202             (2,026,027)               (3,828,805)              (6,123,227)              

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                       665,536                   3,736,479               6,055,321               
Transfers out (2,429,440)            -                          -                          -                          
Sale of capital assets -                       -                          -                          -                          

Total other financing
sources (uses) (2,429,440)            665,536                   3,736,479               6,055,321               

Net change in total fund balance 2,347,762             (1,360,491)               (92,326)                   (67,906)                   

Fund balances, beginning of year 631,953                32,809,131              5,340,556               1,997,269               

Fund balances, end of year 2,979,715$           31,448,640$            5,248,230$             1,929,363$             

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

CAPITAL PROJECTS
COMMUNITY I505/80 TOTAL

REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT GOVERNMENTAL
PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II FUNDS

6,370,939$            23,295,841$          37,083,475$         
515,387                 288,817                 1,230,371             

6,851                     30,132                   1,310,462             

6,893,177              23,614,790            39,624,308           

-                         -                         4,365,449             
2,151,955              8,218,543              10,370,498           
1,453,933              11,887,379            13,341,312           

499,985                 636,454                 1,957,393             
807,204                 61,753                   868,957                

-                         -                         7,313,362             
-                         -                         3,817,433             

4,913,077              20,804,129            42,034,404           

1,980,100              2,810,661              (2,410,096)            

45,255                   -                         10,502,591           
(2,017,830)             (6,055,321)             (10,502,591)          

-                         2,981,887              2,981,887             

(1,972,575)             (3,073,434)             2,981,887             

7,525                     (262,773)                571,791                

26,054,379            19,864,852            86,698,140           

26,061,904$          19,602,079$          87,269,931$         

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Reconciliation of the

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
with the 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES-TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 571,791$            

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because of the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS

Governmental Funds report acquisition of capital assets as capital outlays and
other program expenditures.  However, in the Government-Wide Statement of
Activities the cost of those assets is capitalized and allocated over their estimated
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.  This is the amount of capital
assets recorded in the current period.

Capital outlay 868,957              
Uncapitalized outlay costs (29,024)              
Departmental expenditures capitalized 2,901,212           

Depreciation expense on capital assets is reported in the Government-Wide
Statement of Activities, but they do not require the use of current financial resources.
Therefore, depreciation expense is not reported as expenditures in governmental
funds. (804,479)            

LONG TERM DEBT PROCEEDS AND PAYMENTS

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in Governmental Funds, but the 
repayment reduced long-term liabilities in the Government-Wide Statement of Net Assets. 7,313,362           

ACCRUAL OF NON-CURRENT ITEMS

The amounts below included in the Statement of Activities do not provide or (require)
the use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as revenue or
expenditures in governmental funds:

Unearned revenue 11,555                
Interest expense (4,826)                
Gain on sale of property 2,981,887           

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 10,828,548$       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
A. REPORTING ENTITY 
 
The Vacaville Redevelopment Agency (the Agency) was established pursuant to the Community 
Redevelopment Law of the California Health and Safety Code.  The objectives of the Agency are to develop the 
Vacaville Community Redevelopment Project Area I and the I-505/80 Redevelopment Project Area II. 
 
The Agency is governed by a five-member board, which consists of all members of the Vacaville City Council.  
The Agency is a component unit and an integral part of the City of Vacaville (City). 
 
Project Area I was established in June, 1982 and is bounded on the north by Vaca Valley Parkway, on the east 
by Putah South Canal, on the south by Interstate 80, and on the west by Browns Valley Road, Monte Vista 
Avenue, Kentucky Street, Walnut Avenue, Lovers Lane, Merchant Street, Alamo Drive and other streets. 
 
Project Area II was established in July, 1983 and is generally bounded on the east by the Putah South Canal 
and Ulatis Creek, on the north by Midway Road, on the west by Interstate 505, Leisure Town Road, and Nut 
Tree Road, and on the south by Ulatis Creek, Elmira Road, and other streets. 
 
B. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

PRESENTATION 
 
The accounts of the Agency are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate 
accounting entity.  The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts 
that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures.  Government resources are 
allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and 
the means by which spending activities are controlled. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The Agency Government-Wide Financial Statements include a Statement of Net Assets and a Statement of 
Activities and Changes in Net Assets.  These statements present summaries of Governmental Activities for the 
Agency.  No fiduciary activities are recorded in the Agency. 
 
These statements are presented on an “economic resources” measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting.  Accordingly, all of the Agency’s assets and liabilities, including capital assets, as well as 
infrastructure assets, and long-term liabilities, are included in the accompanying Statement of Net Assets.  The 
Statement of Activities presents changes in net assets.  Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are 
recognized in the period in which they are earned while expenses are recognized in the period in which the 
liability is incurred.  The types of transactions reported as program revenues for the Agency are reported as 
charges for services. 
 
Certain eliminations have been made as prescribed by GASB Statement No. 34 in regards to Interfund 
activities, payables and receivables.  All internal balances in the Statement of Net Assets have been eliminated. 
 
Governmental Fund Financial Statements 
 
Governmental fund financial statements include a Balance Sheet and a Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balances for all major governmental funds and non-major funds aggregated.  An 
accompanying schedule is presented to reconcile and explain the differences in net assets as presented in 
these statements to the net assets presented in the Government-Wide Financial Statements.  The Agency has 
presented all as major funds. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
All governmental funds are accounted for on a spending or “current financial resources” measurement focus and 
the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  The primary revenue 
sources, which have been treated as susceptible to accrual by the Agency, are property tax, intergovernmental 
revenues, other taxes, and investment income.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
as under accrual accounting. 
 
Reconciliation of the Fund financial statements to the Government-Wide financial statements is provided to 
explain the differences created by the integrated approach of GASB Statement No. 34. 
 
C. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
The Agency pools cash resources of its various funds to facilitate cash management.  Cash in excess of current 
requirements is invested and reported as investments.  It is the Agency’s intent to hold investments until 
maturity in order to improve the quality, liquidity or yield of the portfolio.  Interest earnings are apportioned 
among funds based on ending accounting period cash and investment balances. 
 
The Agency’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and highly 
liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less at the time of acquisition. 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Disclosures (Amendment of GASB No. 3), 
certain disclosure requirements for Deposits and Investment Risks were made. 
 
In addition, other disclosures are specified including use of certain methods to present deposits and 
investments, highly sensitive investments, credit quality at year-end. 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and 
for External Investment Pools, highly liquid market investments with maturities of one year or less at time of 
purchase are stated at amortized cost.  All other investments are stated at fair value.  Market value is used as 
fair value for those securities for which market quotations are readily available. 
 
The Agency participates in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), an investment pool for local governments 
and special districts managed by the State of California.  Under Federal Law, the State of California cannot 
declare bankruptcy, thereby deposits in the LAIF shall not be subject to either of the following:  (a) transfer or 
loan pursuant to Government Code Sections 16310, 16312 or 16313 or (b) impoundment or seizure by any 
state official or state agency. 
 
Refer to the City of Vacaville’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for disclosure of cash and investments 
and related risk categorization. 
 
D. RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 
 
Property taxes related to the current fiscal year are accrued as revenue and accounts receivable, and 
considered available, if received within 60 days of year end.  Federal and state grants are considered receivable 
and accrued as revenue when reimbursable costs are incurred under the accrual basis of accounting in the 
government-wide statement of net assets.  The amount recognized as revenue under the modified accrual basis 
of accounting is limited to the amount that is deemed measurable and available. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
E. RESTRICTED/UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 
 
When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net assets are available, 
the Agency’s policy is to apply restricted net assets first.  Additionally, certain proceeds of debt issues, as well 
as certain resources set aside for their repayment, are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet 
because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 
 
F. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The Agency’s capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost was 
not available.  Donated fixed assets are valued at their estimated fair market value on the date donated.  
Agency policy has set the capitalization threshold for reporting infrastructure at $100,000 and at $5,000 for all 
other general capital assets.  Gifts or contributions of capital assets are recorded at fair market value when 
received.  Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 
 
Buildings and Improvements  40 years 
Machinery and Equipment  5-7 years 
 
In June 1999, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 34, which requires 
the inclusion of infrastructure capital assets in local governments’ basic financial statements.  The infrastructure 
assets built or acquired by the Agency are subsequently donated to the City so the amounts are recorded as an 
expense in the Government-Wide Financial Statements of the Agency. 
 
G. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 
 
In the government-wide financial statements long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as 
liabilities in the applicable governmental activities.  For bond issuances subsequent to the implementation of 
GASB Statement No. 34, bond premiums and discounts as well as issuance costs, will be deferred and 
amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method and bonds payable will be reported net 
of the applicable bond premium or discount.  Bonds issued prior to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 
34 have been presented at the gross issuance amount. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 
bond issuance costs, during the current period.  The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 
sources.  Premiums received on debt issuance are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses.  Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt 
proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 
H. PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 
 
All property taxes are collected and allocated by the County of Solano (the County) to the various taxing entities.  
Property taxes are determined annually as of January 1 and attach as an enforceable lien on real property as of 
July 1.  Taxes are due November 1 and February 1 and are delinquent if not paid by December 10 and April 10, 
respectively.  The County bills and collects property taxes and remits them to the Agency under the State 
authorized alternate method of apportioning taxes (commonly referred to as the “Teeter Plan”) whereby all local 
agencies receive from the County 100% of their respective shares of the amount of ad valorem taxes levied, 
without regard to the actual collections of the taxes levied.  Agency property tax is recognized when it is 
available and measurable.  The Agency considers property taxes as available if they are collected within 60 
days after year-end. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
I. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Agency is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; and natural disasters.  The Agency participates in the California Joint Powers Risk 
Management Authority (CJPRMA), the Local Agency Worker’s Compensation Excess Insurance Authority 
(LAWCX), and the Employment Risk Management Authority (ERMA) as a component unit of the City of 
Vacaville.  The purpose of the CJPRMA, LAWCX, and ERMA is to spread the adverse effects of losses among 
the member agencies and to purchase excess insurance as a group, thereby reducing expenses.  The Agency, 
through cost allocation from the City, contributes its pro rate share of anticipated losses to pools administered by 
CJPRMA, LAWCX, and ERMA. 
 
J. LOW AND MODERATE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS 
 
The Community Redevelopment Project Area I and the I-505/80 Redevelopment Project Area II deposit 20% of 
the allocated tax increment revenues into a Low and Moderate Housing Fund (reflected in Special Revenue 
Funds) as required by Section 33334.2 of the California Health and Safety Code.  This money is to be used to 
provide for low and moderate housing.  Housing expenditures include the administration of the low and 
moderate program, loan extensions, and purchasing property to develop low and moderate housing projects. 
 
K. USE OF ESTIMATES 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenditures during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
L. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW GASB PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
In 2009, The Agency adopted new accounting standards in order to conform to the following Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statements: 
 
GASB Statement No. 48, Sales and Pledges of Receivables and Future Revenues and Intra-Entity Transfers of 
Assets and Future Revenues – This Statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for 
transactions in which a government receives, or is entitled to, resources in exchange for future cash flows 
generated by collecting, specific receivables or specific future revenues.  In addition, this Statement establishes 
accounting and financial reporting standards that apply to all intra-entity transfers of assets and future revenues. 
 
GASB Statement No. 55, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local 
Governments – The objective of this Statement is to incorporate the hierarchy of generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) for state and local governments into the Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s 
(GASB) authoritative literature. 
 
GASB Statement No. 56, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in the AICPA 
Statements on Auditing Standards – The objective of this Statement is to incorporate into Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board’s (GASB) authoritative literature certain accounting and financial reporting 
guidance presents in the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ Statements on Auditing Standards.  
This Statement addresses three issues not included in the authoritative literature that establishes accounting 
principles – related party transactions, going concern considerations, and subsequent events. 

22



VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
As of June 30, 2009 cash and investments of the Agency are as follows: 
 
 Fair Value 
 Governmental Activities 
 Unrestricted Cash and Investments $33,133,878 
 Restricted Cash and Investments   16,844,826 
 Total Governmental Activities $49,978,704 
 
 
The Agency pools cash from all sources and all funds except Cash with Fiscal Agents with the City Treasury so 
that it can be invested at the maximum yield, consistent with the City’s investment policy, while individual funds 
can make expenditures at any time. 
 
The Agency’s cash is included in a City-wide cash and investments pool, the details of which are presented in 
the City’s basic financial statements.  Under the provisions of the City’s investment policy, and in accordance 
with California Government Code, the following investments are authorized: 
 

• Securities of the U.S. Government, or its agencies 
• Securities of the State of California, or its agencies 
• Securities of local agencies within the state of California 
• Small Business Administration Loans 
• Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 
• Banker’s Acceptances 
• Commercial Paper 
• Mortgage Pass-through Securities, Collateralized Mortgage Obligations, or other Pay-through Asset-

backed Securities 
• Local Agency Investment Fund 
• Repurchase Agreements 
• Reverse Repurchase Agreements 
• Money Market Funds 
• Corporate Notes 
• United States Treasury 

 
The Agency’s investments are carried at fair value as required by generally accepted accounting principles of 
the United States.  The Agency adjusts the carrying value of its investments to reflect their fair market value at 
each fiscal year end, and it includes the effects of these adjustments in income for that fiscal year. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLES 
 
Loans Receivables as of June 30, 2009 were as follows: 
 
$ 4,805,937 Neighborhood Conservation Program (NCP) loans are recorded in the Special Revenue Funds.  

The Agency encourages the conservation of decent, safe, and sanitary housing that is also 
affordable to low and moderate income households, by providing a pool of loan funds to 
investor-owners and owner-occupants to improve the lower income neighborhoods of the City 
and further equal opportunity in housing.  Loans ranging in amount from $1,000 to $45,000 per 
unit are offered at 3% interest and may be amortized for up to 15 years.  The loans are secured 
by the property.  Deferred loans may be made to households with very low incomes.  At the 
time household income becomes sufficient to repay the loan, the deferred loan will become fully 
amortized at 3% interest.  Deferred loans may also be made to low-income households on fixed 
incomes.  These loans with be due and payable upon sale or other title transfer.  The amount of 
loans in arrears is $358,201 

 
$13,464,246 Redevelopment Agency Equity Loans are recorded in the Special Revenue Funds.  These 

loans are for primary financing to obtain blighted property.  The loan amounts and terms may 
vary depending on the amounts needed to acquire and improve the property.  The loans are 
offered at 0% interest, with the total payment deferred until the end of the term and are secured 
by the property. 

 
$     869,057 Redevelopment Down Payment loans are recorded in the Special Revenue Funds.  These 

loans assist low income families with their down payment and closing costs.  There are two 
types of loans.  The first type is given in coordination with a Mortgage Credit Certificate (MCC) 
for a maximum amount of $5,000, deferred for five years, and repaid over ten years at an 
interest rate of 5%.  The loan is not secured against the property.  The second type has no 
other assistance for a maximum amount of $10,000, deferred for five years, and repaid over 
fifteen years at an interest rate of 5%.  The loan is secured against the property as a second 
mortgage. 

 
$ 3,037,569 The Redevelopment Shared Equity loans are recorded in the Special Revenue funds for 

expanding homeownership opportunities to low and moderate-income households.  The amount 
borrowed is the minimum needed to close the gap between lender requirements and buyer’s 
cash for down payment assistance and/or closing costs.  Qualified homebuyers may receive up 
to $70,000 plus customary closing costs or 105% of loan to value (whichever is less) towards 
the purchase of a home located in Vacaville.  The deferred loan terms are 45 years at zero 
interest with no payments required during that time as long as the homebuyer does not sell, 
transfer ownership, rent the property, refinance it with cash back, or prepay the loan with any 
other funds.  The loan will be forgiven if the borrower remains in the home for the full 45 year 
loan term.  There is a 45 year Resale Restriction Agreement that will be recorded against the 
property.  The City will hold an option to purchase the home at a restricted sales price to keep 
the home affordable for another buyer. 

 
$    500,000 A loan receivable has been recorded in the Special Revenue Funds from Vacaville Community 

Housing, a non-profit corporation.  This is a 0%, 55 year loan to Vacaville Community Housing.  
The loan would be due upon the earlier of 55 years or the properties no longer being managed 
as affordable housing. 

 
$ 2,364,740 A loan receivable has been recorded in the Debt Service Funds from Vacaville Community 

Housing, a non-profit corporation.  The loan is secured by multifamily housing units and is at 0% 
interest, with the total payment deferred until the year 2025. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLES (continued) 
 
Loans Receivables as of June 30, 2009 were as follows: 
 
$ 1,455,000 A loan receivable has been recorded in the Capital Project Funds from Vacaville Community 

Housing, a non-profit corporation.  The loan is secured by multifamily housing units and is at 0% 
interest, with the total payment deferred until the year 2025. 

 
$ 2,257,103 Downtown Rehabilitation loans are recorded in the Capital Projects Funds.  These loans are for 

façade improvements and historic district building loans.  Façade improvement loans are fully 
amortized for 15-year terms at 3% interest with a $15,000 maximum loan per standard building 
street frontage.  Façade improvements may include a complete renovation, signage, exterior 
lighting, landscaping, painting, and awnings.  Historic district building loans are fully amortized 
for 25-year terms at 3% interest with a maximum loan amount of $105,000.  Historic district 
building loans for tenant improvements and other non-seismic related costs require 50% 
matching funds contributed by the borrower, which may include private funds as well as loans 
made through the façade improvement loan program.  Borrowers are not required to match 
funds on seismic upgrades.  These loans may be assumable on a case by case basis. 

 
$ 1,991,313 In 2002, the Agency entered into an agreement with the Vacaville Library District to loan 

$3,895,000 to finance the construction of a new Vacaville Library branch located in the 
Downtown Project Area.  A loan receivable and deferred revenue have been recorded in the 
amount of $3,895,000 in the Capital Projects Funds.  The Vacaville Library District paid down 
an additional $1.5 million to the Agency in fiscal year 2006 reducing the future annual debt 
service from the Library to the Agency.  The loan will be repaid by Fiscal Year 2031/2032 with 
interest ranging from 4% to 7%. 

 
$      11,225 Ten emergency interest-free loans were granted for purposes of paying the first month’s rent 

and/or the security deposit required as a condition of renting certain temporary premises for 
individuals because of damages to their permanent residence by the January 2006 winter 
floods.  Payments of $100 per month are due to begin September 30, 2006. 

 
$        2,000 Loans receivable recorded in the Special Revenue Funds for security deposits for low income 

families that have been Vacaville residents or working in Vacaville for at least twelve months 
who can afford the rent but not the lump sum of security deposit and initial rent.  The loan 
amount cannot exceed $1,000 and repayment is due at $100 per month. 

 
$30,758,190 Total loans receivable 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The following is a summary of capital assets for governmental activities: 
 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2008 Additions Deletions Transfers June 30, 2009

Non-Depreciable Assets:
Land 14,324,504$    -$                 -$                 -$                14,324,504$     
Land held for development 33,074,278      2,855,132        (949,118)          -                  34,980,292       
Intangilbes 788,124           -                   -                  788,124            
Construction in Progress 933,483           324,210           -                   (591,129)         666,564            

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 49,120,389      3,179,342        (949,118)          (591,129)         50,759,484       

Depreciable Assets:
Buildings & Improvements 5,611,563        100,000           -                   -                  5,711,563         
Infrastructure 25,876,500      461,803           -                   591,129          26,929,432       

Total Depreciable Assets 31,488,063      561,803           -                   591,129          32,640,995       

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings & Improvements (933,343)          (140,676)          -                   -                  (1,074,019)       
Infrastructure (555,273)          (663,803)          -                   -                  (1,219,076)       

Total Accumulated Depreciation (1,488,616)       (804,479)          -                   -                  (2,293,095)       

Total depreciable assets, net 29,999,447      (242,676)          -                   591,129          30,347,900       

RDA activities capital assets, net 79,119,836$    2,936,666$      (949,118)$        -$                81,107,384$     

Depreciation expense was charged to functions as follows:

RDA activities:
Redevelopment 804,479$         

Total RDA activities depreciation expense 804,479$         

 
 
 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements do not present general government activities capital assets but are shown in the 
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Government-Wide Statement of Net Assets.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
In 2009, the Agency adopted new accounting standard GASB Statement No. 48, Sales and Pledges of 
Receivables and Future Revenues and Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets and Future Revenues – This Statement 
establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for transactions in which a government receives, or is 
entitled to, resources in exchange for future cash flows generated by collecting, specific receivables or specific 
future revenues.  In addition, this Standard establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that apply 
to all intra-entity transfers of assets and future revenues. 
 
The following is a summary of long-term obligation transactions of the Agency for the year ended June 30, 2009: 
 

Beginning Ending Due within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance one year

Loans Payable:
Cernon Street Parking Lot 18,919$          -$                12,425$        6,494$            6,494$          
Beck & Clark Family Trust 357,187          -                  19,824          337,363          21,236          
City of Vacaville (Nut Tree) 3,814,710       -                  -                3,814,710       -                
Dept. of Toxic Substances 184,757          -                  3,196            181,561          3,383            
Klotz Family Trust 545,874          -                  68,215          477,659          72,223          
Puerta, Frank & Betty 140,740          -                  68,321          72,419            72,419          
Babington, Richard & Carol 369,295          -                  32,471          336,824          34,338          

  Total Loans Payable 5,431,482       -                  204,452        5,227,030       210,093        

Tax Allocation Bonds:
1996 Tax Allocation Bonds 5,145,000       -                  235,000        4,910,000       245,000        
2000 Tax Allocation Bonds 10,845,000     -                  1,345,000     9,500,000       1,355,000     
2000A Multifamily Mortgage 1,940,560       -                  71,120          1,869,440       74,930          
2001 Tax Allocation Bonds 28,925,000     -                  705,000        28,220,000     735,000        
2006 Tax Allocation Bonds 2,570,000       -                  95,000          2,475,000       100,000        
2006 Taxable Housing Bonds 18,670,000     -                  315,000        18,355,000     340,000        

  Total Tax Allocation Bonds 68,095,560     -                  2,766,120     65,329,440     2,849,930     

Advances from the City 4,342,790       -                  4,342,790     -                  -                

  Total long term debt 77,869,832$   -$                7,313,362$   70,556,470$   3,060,023$    
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (continued) 
 
The following is a summary of long-term debt transactions of the Agency for the year ended June 30, 2009. 
 
Loans Payable: 
 
Original Debt Outstanding 
    Amount     June 30, 2009 
 
$     99,500 $      6,494 Long-term note for the purchase of a downtown parking lot.  

Principal and interest are paid in semi-annual installments of 
$4,488 each May and November including interest at 6% through 
November 1, 2009.  Payments of principal and interest are funded 
by Redevelopment Project Area I. 

 
$   475,000 $   337,363 Long-term note for the purchase of .51 acres of downtown 

property.  Principal and interest are paid in semi-annual 
installments of $22,243 each March and September including 
interest at an annual rate of 7% through March 1, 2020.  Payments 
of principal and interest are funded by Redevelopment Project Area 
I revenues.  This note is secured by real property. 

 
$7,881,241 $3,814,710 Variable rate long-term note for the purchase of the Nut Tree 

property.  Interest on the note is payable monthly from tax 
increment revenue of the Redevelopment Agency.  The principal 
will be repaid from the proceeds of the sale of the property.  If the 
property is not sold within ten years from the date of the note, then 
the principal will be repaid from Redevelopment Project Area II. 

 
$   195,690 $   181,561 Long-term note for the Agency’s liability for toxic and hazardous 

waste materials clean-up on property located at the southwest 
corner of East Main Street and Wilson Street.  Principal and 
interest are payable in monthly installments of $1,017 including 
interest at an annual rate of 5.7% through July 2011.  Payments of 
principal and interest are funded by Redevelopment Project Area I 
revenues. 

 
$   742,500 $   477,659 Long-term note for the Agency’s purchase of 2 acres of downtown 

property.  Principal and interest are paid in quarterly installments of 
$24,537 at an annual interest rate of 5.75% through February 1, 
2015.  Payments of principal and interest are funded by 
Redevelopment Project Area I revenues. 

 
$   565,000 $     72,419 Long-term note for the purchase of 1.56 acres for a future park and 

ride lot.  Principal and interest are payable in installments of 
$72,419 each January, including interest at an annual interest rate 
of 6% through January 2010.  Payments of principal and interest 
are funded by Redevelopment Project Area II revenues. 

 
$   400,000 $   336,824 Long-term note for the Agency’s acquisition of 140 Depot Street 

and 150 Depot Street.  Principal and interest are paid in annual 
installments of $53,705.31 each January through January 2017.  
Payments of principal and interest are funded by Redevelopment 
Project Area I revenues. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (continued) 
 
Loans Payable: 
 
The annual requirement to amortize debt outstanding as of June 30, 2009 for loans payable is as follows: 
 
  

Year
Ending
June 30 Principal Interest Total

2010 210,093$            213,346$        423,439$            
2011 3,953,817           205,877          4,159,694           
2012 318,325              52,613            370,938              
2013 152,428              43,913            196,341              
2014 161,658              34,683            196,341              

2015-2019 388,453              68,704            457,157              
2020 42,256                2,232              44,488                

  Total 5,227,030$         621,368$        5,848,398$          
 
 
 
Tax Allocation Bonds Payable: 
 
There are five Bonds payable secured by property tax increments:  Series 1996, 2000, 2001, 2000A, 2006 
ABAG and 2006 Taxable.  Annual principal and interest payments on the five bonds are expected to require 
29% of net revenues.  The total principal and interest remaining to be paid on the Series 1196, 2000, 2001, 
2000A, 2006 ABAG and 2006 Taxable is $6,972,707, $16,585,791, $46,849,972, $2,892,079, $3,535,950 and 
$35,233,289, respectively.  For the current year, principal and interest paid on the Series 1996, 2000, 2001, 
2000A, 2006 ABAG and 2006 Taxable were $500,908, $1,922,615, $2,086,600, $182,582, $197,906 and 
$1,481,891, respectively totaling $6,372,502 and property tax increment net revenues were $16,325,469. 
 
Original Debt Outstanding 
    Amount     June 30, 2009 
 
$ 9,250,000 $ 4,910,000 1996 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds issued by the Vacaville Public 

Financing Authority for financing various public improvements in 
Redevelopment Project Area I.  Interest rates range from 4% to 
5.4% and the bonds mature in 2022.  Payments of principal and 
interest are funded by tax increment revenues of the Agency. 

 
$11,995,000 $  9,500,000 2000 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds issued by the Vacaville Public 

Financing Authority for financing various public improvements in 
Redevelopment Project Area I.  Interest rates range from 5.25% to 
5.875% and the bonds mature in September 2031.  Payments of 
principal and interest are funded by tax increment revenues of the 
Agency. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (continued) 
 
Tax Allocation Bonds Payable: 
 
Original Debt Outstanding 
    Amount     June 30, 2009 
 
$  2,364,740 $  1,869,440 Multifamily Mortgage Revenue Bonds issued by the Agency to 

provide financing for Vacaville Community Housing (VCH), a non-
profit corporation, to acquire and rehabilitate multifamily rental 
housing units.  The bonds are limited obligations of the Agency and 
are payable solely from VCH project revenues, certain tax 
increment revenues, and certain other revenue and pledge funds.  
The Agency is committed to funding 25.4% of the debt service on 
the bonds from tax increment revenue during the 30 year life of the 
bonds, and as such 25.4% of the bond principal has been recorded 
in the financial statements as an obligation of the Agency.  The 
Agency has an offsetting note receivable from VCH for $1,455,000, 
with payments starting in 2025, to be amortized over the following 
30 years, to reimburse the Agency for debt service payments 
advanced on behalf of VCH.  Interest rates on the bonds range 
from 4.78% to 6.00% and the bonds mature in 2025.  The 
indebtedness is recorded in Redevelopment Project Area I. 

 
$31,980,000 $28,220,000 2001 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds issued by the Vacaville Public 

Financing Authority for financing various public improvements in 
both Redevelopment Project Areas.  Interest rates range from 4% 
to 7% and the bonds mature in September 2026.  Payments of 
principal and interest are funded by tax increment revenues of the 
Agency. 

 
$  2,660,000 $  2,475,000 2006 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds issued by the Association of 

Bay Area Governments (ABAG) for financing redevelopment 
projects, primarily sewer main extension improvements, located in 
the Redevelopment Project Area II.  Interest rates range from 3.0% 
to 4.5% and the bonds mature in September 2026.  Payments of 
principal and interest are funded by tax increment revenues of the 
Agency. 

 
$18,875,000 $18,355,000 2006 Taxable Housing Bonds issued by the Agency for financing 

redevelopment projects primarily by making loans to qualified 
501(3)(c) non-profit corporations in connection with their 
development of multifamily rental housing in the City of Vacaville.  
Interest rates range from 5.6% to 7%.  Payments of principal and 
interest are funded by tax increment revenues of the Agency. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (continued) 
 
The annual requirement to amortize debt outstanding as of June 30, 2009 for tax allocation bonds payable is as 
follows: 
 
 

Year
Ending
June 30 Principal Interest Total

2010 1,729,930$     3,488,903$     5,218,833$        
2011 1,813,740       3,400,589       5,214,329          
2012 1,897,550       3,308,291       5,205,841          
2013 1,997,630       3,209,514       5,207,144          
2014 2,102,710       3,103,713       5,206,423          

2015-2019 12,267,370     13,686,246     25,953,616        
2020-2024 15,441,520     9,918,059       25,359,579        
2025-2029 16,663,990     5,546,747       22,210,737        
2030-2033 11,415,000     1,078,286       12,493,286        

  Total 65,329,440$   46,740,348$   112,069,788$     
 

Advances from the City: 
 
The advances from the City consisted of $4,342,790 loaned from the City of Vacaville’s City Projects Capital 
Projects Fund ($2,196,699), the City of Vacaville’s Water Fund ($1,457,718), and the City of Vacaville’s Sewer 
Fund ($688,373) for development impact fees on behalf of Nut Tree and State Compensation Insurance Fund.  
The advances from the City were paid off this fiscal year.  Interest rate was 3%.  Payments of principal and 
interest are funded by tax increment revenues of the Agency. 
 
 
NOTE 6 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
In 2002, the Agency entered into a sublease agreement with Vacaville Recreation Corporation with an option to 
purchase and right of first refusal for the in-line/multi-purpose of the Vacaville Skating Center.  Pursuant to a 
separate sublease agreement between the City and the Agency, the City agreed to assume all rights and 
responsibilities of the Agency under the lease agreement.  In the event of the City’s inability to pay the sublease, 
the Agency is obligated to pay the corporation the lease payments.  Lease payments are paid monthly through 
September 2025.  The lease was recorded as a capital lease by the City with outstanding debt of $2,137,603 as 
of June 30, 2009. 
 
Additionally, the Agency has certain contingent payments in connection with the purchase and sale of land held 
for development.  The Agency has retained responsibility for paying a portion of assessments assigned to each 
property if certain criteria are met, the special assessments are funded by Redevelopment Project Area I or II 
tax increment revenues.  There are currently three areas in which the Agency could be contingently liable for 
paying the assessments: 
 
 June 30, 2009 
 Contingent Liability 
 Auto mall special assessments $431,890 
 Cultural Center special assessments   364,260 
 East Monte Vista special assessments     13,838 
 Total contingent liability $809,988 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 7 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The following is a summary of transactions between the Agency and the City during the year: 
 
Administrative and Other Expenditures – These expenditures represent reimbursements to the City for various 
allocated costs.  Such expenses amounted to $4,442,807 during the year for administrative costs, of which 
$3,167,834 is reflected in Capital Projects Funds and $1,274,973 is reflected in Special Revenue Funds. 
 
Intergovernmental Expenditures in Debt Service Fund - $73,727 of intergovernmental expenditure is special 
assessment liability paid by the Agency to the City for liabilities assumed by the Agency. 
 
 
NOTE 8 – TRANSFERS AND ADVANCES 
 
The Agency has numerous transactions to report the nonreciprocal contribution of resources from one fund to 
another, to report long-term advances between funds and short-term Interfund receivables and payables 
between funds.   
 
The major transfer activity consists of the following;  1) Housing transferred $322,312 to RDA to cover the down 
payment loans assistance program and $238,847 to RDA to cover the Equity/Bridge loan; 2) Housing 
transferred $1,718,649 to the debt service fund to cover Housing debt obligations; 3) Community 
Redevelopment Project Area capital projects fund transferred $2,017,830 to the debt service fund to cover 
downtown redevelopment debt obligations; 4) I505/80 Redevelopment Project Area capital projects fund 
transferred $6,055,321 to the debt service fund to cover I505/80 redevelopment debt obligations; and 5) 
Housing transferred $45,255 to the Community Redevelopment capital project fund to cover capital project 
costs. 
 
The following summarizes Interfund transactions (as presented in the Agency’s Fund Financial Statements) for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009: 
 
Interfund Transfers: 
 

Redevelop- Community I505/80 Community
ment Redevelopment Redevelopment Redevelopment
Loans Project Area I Project Area II Project Area I Totals

Transfers Out (fund making transfer):

Special Revenue Funds:
Housing 665,536$     1,718,649$        -$                    45,255$             2,429,440$    
  Total Special Revenue Funds 665,536        1,718,649           -                      45,255                2,429,440       

Captial Projects Funds:
Community Redevelopment Project Area I -                2,017,830           -                      -                      2,017,830       
I505/80 Redevelopment Project Area II -                -                      6,055,321           -                      6,055,321       
  Total Capital Projects Funds -                2,017,830           6,055,321           -                      8,073,151       
    Totals 665,536$      3,736,479$         6,055,321$         45,255$              10,502,591$   

Fund

Transfers In (fund receiving transfer):

Revenue Debt Service
Fund

Capital Projects
Fund

Special
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 8 – TRANSFERS AND ADVANCES (continued) 
 
Advances to the City: 
 
The advances to the City consisted of a $10,539,452 loan from Redevelopment Capital Projects funds for 
construction of a City owned police facility. 
 
 
NOTE 9 – UNEARNED AND DEFERRED REVENUE 
 
Unearned revenues in the government-wide financial statement as of June 30, 2009 were eliminated. 
 
Deferred revenues in the fund financial statements as of June 30, 2009 were as follows: 
 
 

Community I505/80
Redevelopment Redevelopment Redevelopment

Housing Loans Project Area I Project Area II Totals

Loans Receivable -$                        -$                        1,991,313$         -$                        1,991,313$   
Deferred maintenance -                          -                          231,574              -                          231,574        
Unearned interest 18,243                9,946                  21,964                27,526                77,679          

18,243$              9,946$                2,244,851$         27,526$              2,300,566$   

Capital Projects FundSpecial Revenue Fund

 
 
 
The following amounts and descriptions are included in deferred revenue in the fund financial statements: 
 
$1,991,313 Recorded in the Redevelopment Capital Projects Fund for the agreement with the Vacaville 

Library District to loan $3,895,000 to finance the construction of a new Vacaville Library branch 
located in the Downtown Project Area.  A loan receivable and deferred revenue have been 
recorded in the amount of $1,991,313 in the Redevelopment Capital Projects Funds. 

 
$    231,574 Recorded in the Redevelopment Capital Projects Fund for deferred maintenance of the Buck-

Eldridge building complex. 
 
$     77,679 Recorded in the Redevelopment Special Revenue and Capital Projects Fund for unearned 

interest. 
 
The amounts in deferred revenue have been eliminated and recognized as revenues in the Government-Wide 
Financial Statements. 
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 10 – CLASSIFICATION OF NET ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES 
 
In the Government-Wide Financial Statements, net assets are classified in the following categories: 
 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt – This category groups all capital assets, including infrastructure, 
into one component of net assets.  Accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balances of debt that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of these assets reduce this category. 
 
Restricted net assets – This category presents external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors 
or laws and regulations of other governments and restrictions imposed by law through constitutional provisions 
or enabling legislation.  Additionally, this category presents restrictions placed as established by the City 
Council. 
 
Unrestricted net assets – This category represents the net assets of the Agency, which are not restricted or 
invested in capital assets net of related debt for any project or other purpose. 
 
In the Fund Financial Statements, reserves segregate portions of fund balance that are either not available or 
have been earmarked for specific purposes.  The various reserves are established by actions of the City Council 
and Management and can be increased, decreased or eliminated by similar actions.  As of June 30, 2009 
reservations of fund balance are shown on below.  Additionally, the remaining unreserved, designated and 
undesignated fund balance are shown below: 
 
 

Housing
Redevelop-
ment Loans

Community 
Redevelopment 
Project Area I

I-505/80 
Redevelopment 
Project Area II

Community 
Redevelopment 
Project Area I

I-505/80 
Redevelopment 
Project Area II Totals

Reserved Fund Balances:
Encumbrances 11,055$        -$                -$                    -$                    58,480$              14,335$              83,870$          
Loans and long-term receivables 13,225          22,676,809     2,364,740           -                      3,712,103           -                      28,766,877     
Prepaid items -                -                  1,137                  -                      -                      1,137              
Advances to other funds -                3,967,000       -                      -                      -                      3,967,000       
Housing 2,955,435     4,804,831       -                      -                      -                      -                      7,760,266       
Debt service -                -                  2,882,353           1,929,363           -                      -                      4,811,716       
Advances to other funds -                -                  -                      -                      1,943,137           8,596,315           10,539,452     
Capital projects -                -                  -                      -                      12,012,272         509,766              12,522,038     

Subtotal 2,979,715     31,448,640     5,248,230           1,929,363           17,725,992         9,120,416           68,452,356     

Unreserved Fund Balances:
Designed for capital projects:

Capital Projects Funds -                -                  -                      -                      8,335,912           10,481,663         18,817,575     
Subtotal -                -                  -                      -                      8,335,912           10,481,663         18,817,575     

Total Fund Balances 2,979,715$   31,448,640$   5,248,230$         1,929,363$         26,061,904$       19,602,079$       87,269,931$   

Special Revenue Fund Fund Fund
Debt Service Capital Projects
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended June 30, 2009 
 
NOTE 11 – SHARED REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 
 
The Agency has an agreement with the County of Solano and other taxing agencies whereby the Agency 
agrees to share a portion of all tax increment revenues received by the Project Areas. 
 
The percentage and amounts shared in the year ended June 30, 2009 under the terms of the agreement are 
displayed below.  These amounts have been recorded as shared revenue expenditures in the Capital Projects 
Funds. 
 

Interest on
Percent of Property Property Non-
Revenue Tax Tax Statutory Statutory Total

Area I 15% 7,963,673$     -$                1,194,551$     259,382$      1,453,933$     
Area II 36% 29,119,802     (185,576)         10,416,322     1,471,057     11,887,379     

Total 37,083,475$   (185,576)$       11,610,873$   1,730,439$   13,341,312$   

Shared Revenue Agreements

 
 
NOTE 12 – SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
 
Subsequent to June 30, 2009, the State of Controller (State) has decided to take property tax from the Agency.  
These amounts are very significant to the Agency and are as follows: 
 Fiscal Year 2009-2010 $9,492,145 
 Fiscal Year 2010-2011   1,954,265 
 
The Agency funds have been estimated for a two year takeaway by the State.  This decision is to be litigated by 
California Redevelopment Association and other parties with hope that this will be considered unconstitutional 
as was last year’s State proposed takeaway. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
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Budgetary Data

1. The City Manager submits a recommended annual operating budget to the Redevelopment Agency for 
each fiscal year commencing the following July 1.  The operating budget includes proposed expenditures 
and the means of financing them.

2. The Redevelopment Agency holds budget study sessions which are open to the public for its comments.

3. The budget is prepared by fund and by department.  The budget is approved by the Redevelopment 
Agency through the passage of an ordinance.

4. The City Manager has the ability to transfer amounts between funds and fund types without the 
Redevelopment Agency approval as long as there is no legal restriction and as long as the transfer does 
not result in the total appropriation amount being exceeded.  When an appropriation requires an increase 
that cannot be supported by a transfer, Redevelopment Agency authorization is required.

Encumbrances

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).  Budgetary 
comparisons presented in this report are on this budgetary basis and reflect applicable amendments and revisions.  
The Agency uses the following procedures in establishing the annual budget:

Reductions to appropriations totaling $62,949 for the Agency operating budget were made by the Redevelopment 
Agency action during the year.

Encumbrance accounting is used during the year for budgetary control.  Encumbrances outstanding at year-end do 
not constitute expenditures or liabilities, but rather, a reservation of fund balance.  The Agency honors contracts 
represented by year-end encumbrances and the appropriations carried over provide authority to complete these 
transaction in the following year.

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

For the year ended June 30, 2009

The Agency adopts annual budgets for the Special Revenue Funds.  The Agency also adopts project length 
budgets which can span a number of years for the Capital Projects Funds.  The Debt Service Funds' budgets are 
adopted when the debt issuances are authorized.
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

VARIANCE
WITH FINAL

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL BUDGET
Revenues:

Taxes and fees 6,995,760$        6,995,760         7,416,695$      420,935$           
Investment income 33,136               33,136              79,948             46,812               
Other 11,637              11,637            135,943         124,306            

Total revenues 7,040,533         7,040,533       7,632,586      592,053            

Expenditures:
Current:

Housing 2,425,788          2,288,763         2,125,380        163,383             
Intergovernmental -                    730,004          730,004         -                    

Total expenditures 2,425,788         3,018,767       2,855,384      163,383            

Excess of revenues over expenditures 4,614,745         4,021,766       4,777,202      755,436            

Other financing sources (uses):
Operating transfers out (1,923,394)        (2,435,555)      (2,429,440)    6,115                

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,923,394)        (2,435,555)      (2,429,440)    6,115                

Net change in total fund balance 2,691,351$       1,586,211$      2,347,762      761,551$           

Fund balances, beginning of year 631,953         

Fund balances, end of year 2,979,715$     

BUDGETED AMOUNTS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL -- 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND-HOUSING
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VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

VARIANCE
WITH FINAL

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL BUDGET
Revenues:

Investment income -                     -                    224,929$         224,929$           
Other -                    -                  6,336             6,336                

Total revenues -                    -                  231,265         231,265            

Expenditures:
Current:

Housing -                     -                    2,240,069        (2,240,069)         
Intergovernmental -                    17,223            17,223           -                    

Total expenditures -                    17,223            2,257,292      (2,240,069)        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Excess of revenues over expenditures -                    (17,223)           (2,026,027)    (2,008,804)        

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                     665,536            665,536           -                     
Transfers out (525,000)           -                  -                -                    

Total other financing sources (uses) (525,000)           665,536          665,536         -                    

Excess of revenues and other financing
sources over expenditures and
other financing uses (525,000)$         648,313$         (1,360,491)    (2,008,804)$       

Fund balances, beginning of year 32,809,131    

Fund balances, end of year 31,448,640$   

BUDGET AND ACTUAL -- 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND-LOANS

BUDGETED AMOUNTS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
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GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL
Assets and Other Debits REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS TOTALS
Cash and investments 11,921,634$   1,602,010$      19,610,234$   33,133,878$       
Receivables:

Interest -                  15,106             16,907            32,013                
Accounts 16,344            -                  8,118              24,462                
Loans 22,690,034     2,364,740        5,703,416       30,758,190         

Prepaid items -                  1,137               -                  1,137                  
Advances to other funds 3,967,000       -                  -                  3,967,000           
Advances to the City of Vacaville -                  -                  10,539,452     10,539,452         
Restricted cash and investments

held by fiscal agent -                4,322,788      12,522,038   16,844,826        

Total Assets and Other Debits 38,595,012$  8,305,781$     48,400,165$  95,300,958$      

Liabilities
Accounts and contract payable 7,466$            -$                278,262$        285,728$            
Accrued payroll 52,346            -                  52,241            104,587              
Deposits payable 111,656          1,128,188        133,302          1,373,146           
Deferred revenue 28,189            -                  2,272,377       2,300,566           
Advance from other funds 3,967,000     -                -                 3,967,000          

Total Liabilities 4,166,657     1,128,188      2,736,182      8,031,027          

Fund Balances and Other Credits
Fund balances:

Reserved for encumbrances 11,055            -                  72,815            83,870                
Reserved for loans 22,690,034     2,364,740        3,712,103       28,766,877         
Reserved for prepaid items -                  1,137               -                  1,137                  
Reserved for advances to other funds 3,967,000       -                  -                  3,967,000           
Reserved for housing 7,760,266       -                  -                  7,760,266           
Reserved for debt service -                  4,811,716        -                  4,811,716           
Reserved for advances to the City of Vacaville -                  -                  10,539,452     10,539,452         
Reserved for capital projects -                  -                  12,522,038     12,522,038         
Unreserved:

Designated for capital projects -                -                18,817,575   18,817,575        

Total Fund Balances and Other Credits 34,428,355   7,177,593      45,663,983   87,269,931        

Total Liabilities, Fund Balances and
Other Credits 38,595,012$  8,305,781$     48,400,165$  95,300,958$      

JUNE 30, 2009

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS
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GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL

REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS TOTALS
Revenues:

Taxes 7,416,695$    -$             29,666,780$  37,083,475$       
Investment income 304,877         121,290       804,204         1,230,371           
Other 142,279       1,131,200  36,983          1,310,462          

Total revenues 7,863,851    1,252,490  30,507,967  39,624,308        

Expenditures:
Current:

Housing 4,365,449      -               -                4,365,449           
Redevelopment -                -               10,370,498    10,370,498         
Shared revenues -                -               13,341,312    13,341,312         
Intergovernmental 747,227         73,727         1,136,439      1,957,393           

Capital outlay -                -               868,957         868,957              
Debt service:

Principal -                7,313,362    -                7,313,362           
Interest and fiscal charges -              3,817,433  -               3,817,433          

Total expenditures 5,112,676    11,204,522 25,717,206  42,034,404        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 2,751,175    (9,952,032) 4,790,761    (2,410,096)         

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 665,536         9,791,800    45,255           10,502,591         
Transfers out (2,429,440)    -               (8,073,151)    (10,502,591)        
Sale of capital assets -              -             2,981,887    2,981,887          

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,763,904)  9,791,800  (5,046,009)  2,981,887          

Net change in total fund balance 987,271         (160,232)      (255,248)       571,791              

Fund balances, beginning of year 33,441,084  7,337,825  45,919,231  86,698,140        

Fund balances, end of year 34,428,355$ 7,177,593$ 45,663,983$ 87,269,931$      

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
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REDEVELOPMENT
HOUSING LOANS TOTALS

Assets
Cash and investments 7,122,447$  4,799,187$           11,921,634$  
Receivables:

Accounts 754              15,590                  16,344           
Loans 13,225         22,676,809           22,690,034    

Advances to other funds -             3,967,000           3,967,000      

Total Assets 7,136,426$ 31,458,586$        38,595,012$  

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities:

Accounts and contract payable 7,466$         -$                      7,466$           
Accrued payroll 52,346         -                        52,346           
Deposits payable 111,656       -                        111,656         
Deferred revenue 18,243         9,946                    28,189           
Advances from other funds 3,967,000  -                      3,967,000      

Total Liabilities 4,156,711  9,946                  4,166,657      

Fund balances:
Reserved for encumbrances 11,055         -                        11,055           
Reserved for loans 13,225         22,676,809           22,690,034    
Reserved for advances to other funds -               3,967,000             3,967,000      
Reserved for housing 2,955,435  4,804,831           7,760,266      

Total Fund Balances 2,979,715  31,448,640         34,428,355    

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 7,136,426$ 31,458,586$        38,595,012$  

JUNE 30, 2009

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET SCHEDULE
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REDEVELOPMENT
HOUSING LOANS TOTALS

Revenues:
Taxes 7,416,695$  -$                      7,416,695$    
Investment income 79,948         224,929                304,877         
Other 135,943     6,336                  142,279         

Total revenues 7,632,586  231,265              7,863,851      

Expenditures:
Current:

Housing 2,125,380    2,240,069             4,365,449      
Intergovernmental 730,004     17,223                747,227         

Total expenditures 2,855,384  2,257,292           5,112,676      

Excess of revenues over expenditures 4,777,202  (2,026,027)          2,751,175      

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -               665,536                665,536         
Transfers out (2,429,440) -                      (2,429,440)    

Total other financing
sources (uses) (2,429,440) 665,536              (1,763,904)    

Net change in total fund balance 2,347,762    (1,360,491)            987,271         

Fund balances, beginning of year 631,953     32,809,131         33,441,084    

Fund balances, end of year 2,979,715$ 31,448,640$        34,428,355$  

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
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COMMUNITY I-505/80
REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II TOTALS

Assets
Cash and investments 1,499,311$           102,699$              1,602,010$           
Receivables:

Interest 14,700                  406                       15,106                  
Loans 2,364,740             -                        2,364,740             

Prepaid items 1,137                    -                        1,137                    
Restricted cash and investments

held by fiscal agent 2,496,530           1,826,258           4,322,788            

Total Assets 6,376,418$          1,929,363$          8,305,781$          

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities:

Deposits payable 1,128,188$          -$                      1,128,188$          

Fund balances:
Reserved for loans receivable 2,364,740             -                        2,364,740             
Reserved for prepaid items 1,137                    -                        1,137                    
Reserved for debt service 2,882,353           1,929,363           4,811,716            

Total Fund Equity 5,248,230           1,929,363           7,177,593            

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 6,376,418$          1,929,363$          8,305,781$          

JUNE 30, 2009

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET SCHEDULE
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COMMUNITY I-505/80
REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II TOTALS

Revenues:
Investment income 112,430$              8,860$                  121,290$              
Other 1,131,200            -                      1,131,200             

Total revenues 1,243,630            8,860                  1,252,490             

Expenditures:
Current:

Intergovernmental 2,290                    71,437                  73,727                  
Debt service:

Principal 2,357,251             4,956,111             7,313,362             
Interest and fiscal charges 2,712,894            1,104,539           3,817,433             

Total expenditures 5,072,435            6,132,087           11,204,522           

Deficiency of revenues under
expenditures (3,828,805)           (6,123,227)          (9,952,032)            

Other financing sources:
Transfers in 3,736,479            6,055,321           9,791,800             

Total other financing sources 3,736,479            6,055,321           9,791,800             

Net change in total fund balance (92,326)                 (67,906)                 (160,232)               

Fund balances, beginning of year 5,340,556            1,997,269           7,337,825             

Fund balances, end of year 5,248,230$          1,929,363$          7,177,593$           

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
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COMMUNITY I-505/80
REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II TOTALS

Assets
Cash and investments 8,740,507$               10,869,727$         19,610,234$         
Receivables:

Interest 16,907                      -                        16,907                  
Accounts 8,118                        -                        8,118                    
Loans 5,703,416                 -                        5,703,416             

Advances to the City of Vacaville 1,943,137                 8,596,315             10,539,452           
Restricted cash and investments

held by fiscal agent 12,012,272             509,766              12,522,038           

Total Assets 28,424,357$            19,975,808$        48,400,165$         

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities:

Accounts and contract payable 29,677$                    248,585$              278,262$              
Accrued payroll 9,623                        42,618                  52,241                  
Deposits payable 78,302                      55,000                  133,302                
Deferred revenue 2,244,851               27,526                2,272,377            

Total Liabilities 2,362,453               373,729              2,736,182            

Fund balances:
Reserved for encumbrances 58,480                      14,335                  72,815                  
Reserved for loans 3,712,103                 -                        3,712,103             
Reserved for advances to the

City of Vacaville 1,943,137                 8,596,315             10,539,452           
Reserved for capital projects 12,012,272               509,766                12,522,038           
Unreserved:

Designated for capital projects 8,335,912               10,481,663         18,817,575           

Total Fund Balances 26,061,904             19,602,079         45,663,983           

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 28,424,357$            19,975,808$        48,400,165$         

JUNE 30, 2009

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET SCHEDULE
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COMMUNITY I-505/80
REDEVELOPMENT REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT AREA I PROJECT AREA II TOTALS

Revenues:
Taxes 6,370,939$           23,295,841$         29,666,780$         
Investment income 515,387                288,817                804,204                
Other 6,851                   30,132                36,983                  

Total revenues 6,893,177            23,614,790         30,507,967           

Expenditures:
Current:

Redevelopment 2,151,955             8,218,543             10,370,498           
Shared revenues 1,453,933             11,887,379           13,341,312           
Intergovernmental 499,985                636,454                1,136,439             

Capital outlay 807,204               61,753                868,957                

Total expenditures 4,913,077            20,804,129         25,717,206           

Deficiency of revenues under
expenditures 1,980,100            2,810,661           4,790,761             

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 45,255                  -                        45,255                  
Transfers out (2,017,830)            (6,055,321)            (8,073,151)            
Sale of capital assets -                       2,981,887           2,981,887             

Total other financing
sources (uses) (1,972,575)           (3,073,434)          (5,046,009)            

Net change in total fund balance 7,525                    (262,773)               (255,248)               

Fund balances, beginning of year 26,054,379          19,864,852         45,919,231           

Fund balances, end of year 26,061,904$        19,602,079$        45,663,983$         

VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
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To the Honorable Members of the Governing Board 
of the Vacaville Redevelopment Agency 

Vacaville, California 
Page 2 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  Such provisions included those provisions of laws identified in 
the Guidelines for Compliance Audits of California Redevelopment Agencies, issued by the State Controller and as 
interpreted in the Suggested Auditing Procedures for Accomplishing Compliance Audits of California Redevelopment 
Agencies, issued by the Governmental Accounting and Auditing Committee of the California Society of Certified 
Public Accountants.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The result of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Directors of the 
Agency, others within the entity, and The State Controller and is not intended to be and should not be used 
by anyone other than these specified parties. However, this report is a matter of public record and its 
distribution is not limited. 
 

 
 
Oakland, California 
November 13, 2009 

52


	VACAVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT

	Table of Contents

	Management's Discussion and Analysis

	Independent 
Auditor's Report
	Basic Financial Statements

	Government Wide Financial Statements

	Statement of Net Assets
	Statement of Activities

	Fund Financial Statements
	Balance Sheet

	Reconciliation of Gov't Funds Balance Sheet to the Gov't wide Stmt of Net Assets
	Statement of Revenues, expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

	Recon of Gov't Funds Stmt of Rev, exp & changes in Fund Bal to Gov't wide Stmt of Activities



	Notes to Basic Financial Statements

	Note 1 - Summary of significant accounting policies

	Note 2 - Cash and investments

	Note 3 - Loans receivables

	Note 4 - Capital Assets

	Note 5 - Long-term liabilities

	Note 6 - Commitments and contingencies

	Note 7 - Related party transactions

	Note 8 - Transfers and advances

	Note 9 - Unearned and deferred revenue

	Note 10 - Classification of net assets and fund balances

	Note 11 - Shared revenues & expenditures

	Note 12 - Subsequent Event

	Required supplementary information

	Budgetary data

	Schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances budget and actual


	Supplemental Information

	Combined Balance Sheet

	Combined Stmt of rev, exp & changes in Fund Balance


	Governmental funds by Fund Type

	Special Revenue - Balance Sheet
	Special Revenue - P&L

	Debt Service - Balance Sheet

	Debt Service - P&L

	Capital Projects - Balance Sheet

	Capital Projects - P&L


	Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance & Internal Control




